
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 2 May 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 2 May 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

View public 2 May 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   Proposed Road Closure for Harvest Rock 2023 

 
3 - 10 

 
 4.2   Discussion Paper Homelessness Policy 

 
11 - 43 

 
 4.3   Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer - Trial Outcomes 

 
44 - 49 

 
 4.4   Adelaide's New Year's Eve 2023 

 
50 - 53 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=195&MId=770


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Proposed Road Closure for Harvest Rock 
2023 
 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide has received an application from Harvest Rock Pty Ltd (the Event) to close a portion of Bartels 
Road from Dequetteville Terrace to East Terrace from 7:01pm on Tuesday 24 October 2023 to 11:59pm on 
Monday 30 October 2023 for Harvest Rock 2023 (seven days). 

The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from Council on that application.  

Administration has worked with the Event to reduce the initial term requested for 2023 from 11 days to eight days 
and now to just over six days. The Event advises that this period is the minimum that they can safely facilitate 
bump-in to bump-out of the road area, based on their experience with the 2022 event road closure term. 

The Event has advised that without the requested use of Bartels Road, the event will not be able to proceed.  

As required under section 223 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), a 21-day formal public consultation has 
been completed for the road closure application. The results of the consultation are included in this report and have 
been considered in forming the recommendation, which included no objections from key stakeholder agencies and 
11 submissions through the consultation with 7 in support and 4 that disagreed with the proposal.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 June 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the outcomes of public consultation ‘Harvest Rock 2023 – Temporary Closure of Bartels Road’ 

as per Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee meeting held on 6 June 2023. 

2. Approves the application from Harvest Rock Pty Ltd to close a portion of Bartels Road from Dequetteville 
Terrace to East Terrace as per section 33(1) of the Road Traffic Act (1961) from 7:01pm on Tuesday 
24 October 2023 to 11:59pm on Monday 30 October 2023 for Harvest Rock 2023. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
The proposal outlined in this report aligns with Key Action 3.11: Expand Adelaide’s global 
reputation as a ‘magnet city’ and UNESCO City of Music, through world class events, live 
music, festivals and activation. 

Policy This event application has been assessed against the requirements of the Adelaide Events 
Guidelines 2022. 

Consultation 

Public consultation has been undertaken under section 223 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA).  
The Public Consultation ran from 5 May to 25 May 2023. Key stakeholders were targeted 
as part of the public consultation including the Department for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Emergency Services, the City of Norwood, Payneham and St Peters, East End businesses 
and residents and Hutt Street traders.  

Resource The event will be facilitated within existing resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Chief Executive Officer has delegation to consent to the road closure under Section 33 
of the Road Traffic Act (1961).  
At its meeting on 11 April 2023, Council resolved a report on the proposed temporary road 
closure for Harvest Rock 2023  be brought to Council for decision, which is the purpose of 
this report. 

Opportunities 

This event will result in projected increased visitation to the Adelaide CBD a
[...]
s.  

30. Rundle Road, Botanic Road and Wakefield Road would remain open as key routes into and out of the City, 
while Bartels Road is closed for the Event. Of these roads, data shows Botanic Road carries the highest 
volume of traffic daily.   

31. Local access into East Terrace and Cleo Lane would be maintained for residents at all times. 

32. The timing of the proposed closure of Bartels Road for Harvest Rock 2023 would facilitate a gap of almost 
three weeks between the event road closure and the commencement of the VALO Adelaide 500 event road 
closures. This compares to only a four-day gap in 2022 between the two event road closures. 

Public Consultation 
33. Under the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), Council is required to conduct public consultation before it can 

grant a permit for a business purpose on a road if the road closure is likely to impact traffic to a material 
degree. It is noted that this is the case for Harvest Rock. 

34. Public consultation for the application was conducted via Your Say Adelaide between 5 May and 25 May 
2023 and the responses are included at Attachment A.  

35. The consultation was on the proposed road closure period of a portion of Bartels Road between  
Dequetteville Terrace and East Terrace from 10:00am on Monday 23 October 2023 to 11:59pm on Monday 
30 October 2023 for Harvest Rock 2023 to accommodate the event. However, during the course of the 
consultation, following negotiations with Council and key stakeholders, the event was able to further reduce 
the term of the proposed closure by 1.5 days to commence from 7:01pm on Tuesday 24 October 2023 and 
conclude at 11:59pm on Monday 30 October 2023.  

36. The following key stakeholders noted no objection to the proposed road closure:  

36.1. SA Police  

36.2. SA Metropolitan Fire Service  

36.3. SA Ambulance Service noted no objection to the event road closure on the basis that no other road 
closures occur in the East End at the same time.   

36.4. The City o
[...]
Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to present a draft discussion paper on Homelessness Policy for the purposes of 
stakeholder engagement, including a homelessness round table. 

The discussion paper has been prepared in response to recent Council directions, as follows: 

  At a CEO Briefing held on 28 February 2023, Council identified the need to review its Homelessness, Social 
Housing and Housing Affordability Policy 2022-2025, adopted in May 2022, and create a separate 
Homelessness Policy.  

  At the Council meeting held on 9 May 2023, Council called for a report on homelessness and rough sleepers 
in the city including a request to report on funding models and for the Lord Mayor to chair a homelessness 
forum.  

This report contains the information requested by the Council decision on 9 May 2023 and seeks approval of the 
discussion paper as the basis for public consultation. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 June 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Discussion Paper contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 June 2023, for the purpose of public 
consultation to inform a Homelessness Policy. 

2. Approves the Engagement Plan contained in Attachment B to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 June 2023, for the purpose of public 
consultation to inform a Homelessness Policy. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g747/Printed%20minutes%2009th-May-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 
[...]
 varied approaches employed by local 
government which is outlined in Attachment A. Common approaches by Capital Cities include: 

10.1. Support for a housing first approach.  

10.2. Work in coordination with direct service providers, police and health services to provide support to 
people rough sleeping.  

10.3. Community development support services to reduce the drivers of homelessness.  

10.4. Work towards specific targets of reducing homelessness and rough sleeping.  

Homelessness Policy Development 
11. The purpose of the discussion paper contained in Attachment A is to inform stakeholder engagement, 

including a homelessness round table. 

12. The proposed approach to stakeholder engagement is provided in Attachment B.  

13. A homelessness round table, chaired by the Lord Mayor, will be held to consult with key stakeholders about 
the role of Council in achieving zero functional homelessness.  

Page 14

https://www.streetconnect.sa.gov.au/home/launch


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

14. The Federal Government will be undertaking public engagement on its policy for homelessness, and there 
will need to be clear messaging around the two processes.  

Next Steps 
15. General consultation in line with the Engagement Plan. 

16. A homelessness round table is being prepared for July or August 2023. 

17. The draft Homelessness Policy will be developed post consultation between August to September 2023. 

18. Policy finalised through Committee to Council by December 2023. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – National Housing and Homelessness Agreement 

Link 2 – Homeless, Social Housing and Housing Affordability Policy  
Link 3 – Council Meeting 9 August 2022 
Link 4 - Street Connect  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Discussion Paper on Homelessness Policy for Public Consultation  

Attachment B – Engagement Plan Homelessness Policy 

 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 15



 
Discussion Paper  
 
 

People experiencing homelessness in the City of Adelaide   
May 2023 
 
  

Page 16

Attachment A



People experiencing homelessness in the City of Adelaide  

2 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

Document Properties 
Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 
If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 
Contact Officer: Colleen McDonnell  
Title: Manager, City Planning and Development  
Program: City Planning and Development  
Phone: (08) 8203 7203 
Email: C.McDonnell@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 
HPRM Reference: TBC  
HPRM Container: TBC 

Version History 

Version Revision 
Date 

Revised By Revision Description 

1 May 2023 Colleen McDonnell Revised for Council  

    

  

Page 17



People experiencing homelessness in the City of Adelaide  

3 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
The purpose of this discussion paper is to help inform the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) response 
to homelessness. This paper discusses some of the key challenges in responding to 
homelessness, outlines approaches to homelessness by national, state and local 
governments, including the CoA and makes recommendations for the development of a CoA 
Homelessness Policy.  
This Homelessness Discussion Paper is to promote discussion and seek views from 
stakeholders, including those who have experienced homelessness, to inform the 
development of a new Homelessness Policy. Following the development of a draft 
Homelessness Policy, further public consultation will occur.  
This discussion paper covers the following key areas: 

  The current and historic
[...]
edia channels and news apps 
which are popular and targeted to the Mandarin-Chinese speaking community.  

Due to the trial feedback, outcomes and potential to continue increasing the value this service provides, it is 
recommended that the service continue for a further 12-months, at which point a broader review will be undertaken. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 June 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the outcomes of the 6-month trial of the Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer. 

2. Approves the continuation of the Bilingual Community Liaison Officer at 1.0 FTE to 30 June 2024, to 
continue developing the service to provide value to the community. 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 4.3



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 May 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  
Support community diversity, cultural expression, experiences and participation.  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource If the recommendation is supported, an extra 1.0 FTE will be required (at a cost of $88,640) 
in the 2023/24 budget. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Continue to offer a Bilingual Community Liaison Officer service to the community. 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation 

$42,410 was expended throughout the trial, which was covered from existing vacancy 
savings. 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation 

If the recommendation is supported, an extra 1.0 FTE will be required (at a cost of $88,640) 
in the 2023/24 budget. It is expected this could be delivered within existing resources for 
the first quarter of 23/24, and a budget reconsideration undertaken at Q1. Alternatively, it 
could be added to the current draft budget
[...]
ollaboration with SAPOL and other relevant agencies. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer Trial Council Report – Flyer – Mandarin  
Link 2 – Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer Trial Council Report – Flyer – English  
Link 3 – Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer Trial Council Report – Statistics   
 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 

Page 49



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Adelaide's New Year's Eve 2023 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The City of Adelaide has a proud history of delivering an annual New Year’s Eve (NYE) event and fireworks 
displays.  

This report presents the recommended event model for returning the City of Adelaide’s NYE event to Elder Park / 
Tarntanya Wama in 2023, following the Council decision on 7 March 2023 and direction received from the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee on 2 May 2023.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on Tuesday 13 June 2023 for consideration. 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the event model for returning the City of Adelaide’s NYE event to Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama in 
2023, with a $550,000 budget to be endorsed through the 2023/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget.  

2. Approves an AEDA administered $100,000 grant program, to provide support for business-led NYE activity 
across the city, with budget to be endorsed through the 2023/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget.   

 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 4.4



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda
[...]
ources 

Opportunities for external sponsorship and in-kind support of the 2023 NYE event will be 
explored. 

 

Page 51



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

DISCUSSION 
Event Overview  
1. From 2007 to 2019 Council’s NYE event (Adelaide’s New Year’s Eve) was held in Elder Park / Tarntanya 

Wama and the surrounding Riverbank precinct. 

2. Council’s NYE event was reimagined and delivered as a decentralised model in 2021 and 2022, featuring a 
Family Festival event in Rymill Park / Muralwirrapurka and other events across the city which were called 
‘Midnight Moments’. 

3. At the Council meeting on 7 March 2023 Council requested that administration present plans for the 
reinstatement of Adelaide’s NYE event to Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama in 2023 along with alternative ideas 
from AEDA to stimulate business activity across the city. 

4. The 2023 Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama NYE event delivery has been considered and costed, with details 
provided in a workshop at the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 2 May 2023.  

Event Model for New Years Eve 2023 in Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama 
5. NYE 2023 will be delivered as a free event to be held within a managed access event site at Elder Park / 

Tarntanya Wama, Barr Smith Walk and a section of King William Road. 

6. The event model incorporates a free party and fireworks, replicating elements of previous NYE events, 
delivered in a fun, safe and controlled manner. 

7. The event site will seek a capacity of up to approximately 25,000 at any one time, with patrons cycling 
through the site over the course of the evening.  

8. The event within the site footprint of Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama and Barr Smith Walk will be produced and 
delivered by an event production partner with oversight from the City Experience team. The successful event 
production partner will be engaged through a competitive tender process.  

9. Some elements of the event outside the primary event site are to be managed by the City of Adelaide, 
including the fireworks displays and necessary traffic management. 

10. Two pyrotechnic shows will be included, at 9:00pm and midnight. 

11. A marketing campaign will be designed and delivered to promote the reinstatement of the City of Adelaide’s 
NYE event to Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama and to drive visitation to the event. 

12. A budget of $550,000 is required to deliver the event in Elder Park / Tarntanya Wama and Barr Smith Walk 
inclusive of: 

12.1. Event operations and management 

12.2. Infrastructure 

12.3. Entertainment 

12.4. Pyrotechnics 

12.5. Marketing 

12.6. Economic surveying and analysis. 

13. Based on the significantly higher delivery costs relative to fireworks displays, the 2023 NYE event budget 
does not include a drone or hybrid light show.  

14. Council also sought advice on how to spread NYE activity across the city in a similar way to the Midnight 
Moments initiative, but without the City of Adelaide delivered elements. 

15. An AEDA administered grant program with a proposed budget of $100,000 can be established to encourage 
and support new or existing business-led event activity on NYE. The proposed budget is based on a similar 
spend for Midnight Moments in 2022. 

15.1. The budget would be allocated to locations that are best placed across the City and North Adelaide to 
host a local event. Dependant on how the funds are ultimately allocated, they could support smaller 
scale entertainment such as fireworks. 

15.2. The events supported through this grant program would not be owned or branded by City of Adelaide 
or AEDA. 

16. Assessment criteria will be established that prioritise events or initiatives that: 

Page 52



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

16.1. Activate the public realm, eg through road closures to enable street parties with live music and 
entertainment. 

16.2. Benefit multiple businesses as a cluster or precinct. 

16.3. Involve collaboration of like-minded businesses. 

16.4. Align with AEDA and City of Adelaide priorities or programs. 

 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 53


	Agenda
	4.1 Proposed Road Closure for Harvest Rock 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Administration has worked with the Event to reduce the initial term requested for 2023 from 11 days to eight days and now to just over six days. The Event advises that this period is the minimum that they can safely facilitate bump-in to bump-out of the road area, based on their experience with the 2022 event road closure term.
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Harvest Rock event description
	1.	Harvest Rock is a major two-day music festival featuring Australian and international artists with a focus on showcasing South Australian food and beverage offerings. In 2023, the event will include top tier dining options, food trucks, curated spaces, a cellar door pop-up, champagne bar, and a beer garden.
	2.	The festival debuted in Adelaide in November 2022 and has been announced by the organiser as a planned annual event for the city.
	Harvest Rock 2022 road closure
	3.	In 2022, Harvest Rock Pty Ltd (the Event) applied to Council to close a portion of Bartels Road between Dequetteville Terrace and East Terrace for a period of four days.
	4.	On 4 August 2022, Council resolved to not approve the four-day closure of Bartels Road.
	5.	Council communicated support for the event to occur in the Park Lands but did not support the closure of Bartels Road, following consultation feedback from businesses and residents.
	6.	It is noted the 2022 event impacts in the eastern Park Lands and surrounding roads were intensified by the announcement of the return of the VALO Adelaide 500 event, requiring an extended occupation of the Park Lands and road closures, the placement of Illuminate Adelaide on Rundle Road due to infrastructure works in Rymill Park and the introduction of Harvest Rock.
	7.	Following 
[...]
he two days that Bartels Road was closed either side of the event days, there was an increase of $1,236,211 spend when compared with the week prior.
	21.	Spendmapp data therefore demonstrates there was an overall increase of $4,136,905 spend across the City of Adelaide during the four-day road closure of Bartels Road for Harvest Rock 2022, when compared to the week prior.
	22.	Based on the economic impact data reported by the SATC and the Spendmapp data, there was no reportable economic loss to the City during the Bartels Road closure for Harvest Rock 2022.

	Road closure and traffic considerations
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Public Consultation Responses – Harvest Rock Music Festival 2023

	4.2 Discussion Paper Homelessness Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Homelessness Discussion Paper
	Discussion Paper
	People experiencing homelessness in the City of Adelaide
	May 2023

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
	The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.
	We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

	Document Properties
	Contact for enquiries and proposed changes
	If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for improvements, please contact:
	Contact Officer:	Colleen McDonnell
	Title:	Manager, City Planning and Development
	Program:	City Planning and Development
	Phone:	(08) 8203 7203
	Email:	C.McDonnell@cityofadelaide.com.au
	Record Details
	HPRM Reference:	TBC
	HPRM Container:	TBC
	Version History

	1.	INTRODUCTION
	The purpose of this discussion paper is to help inform the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) response to homelessness. This paper discusses some of the key challenges in respond
[...]
ting of policy
	Feedback received through the consultation process will be collated and reported to Council for review. Once this feedback has been considered it will be incorporated into policy for final review and decision.
	The consultation will be evaluated with these performance indicators:

	Appendix 1
	Government and non-government service providers supporting people experiencing homelessness in CoA:
		Aboriginal Sobriety Group
		The Big Issue
		Adelaide Day Centre
		Brian Burdekin Clinic
		Hutt Street Centre
		Multicultural Youth SA
		Nunkuwarrin Yunti
		Royal Adelaide Hospital
		Salvation Army Sobering Up Unit
		Salvation Army Community Support Service
		Food Hub (WestCare)
		Fred’s Van
		Youth Gate Way (Trace a Place)
		Housing SA
		Street Home Hub
		Uniting Communities (Street Link Youth Service)
		St Vincent De Paul Homeless Mens Crisis Accommodation Service
		The Magdalene Centre
		Tenants Information and Advisory Service
		Westcare Centre
		Catherine House
		Crisis Care
		Aboriginal Connection program (DASSA)
		Lifeline
		Mental health emergency
		Mobile Assistance Patrol

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3: Roles of Government as set out by the National Housing and Homelessness Agreement
	Appendix 4: Australian capital city approaches to homelessness

	Attachment B - High Level Engagement Plan

	4.3 Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer - Trial Outcomes
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	4.4 Adelaide's New Year's Eve 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes - 2 May 2023 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape -  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 May 2023, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5 Item 4.1 - Proposed Road Closure for Harvest Rock 2023 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

It was then - 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the outcomes of public consultation ‘Harvest Rock 2023 – Temporary Closure of Bartels 
Road’ as per Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee meeting held on 6 June 2023. 

2. Approves the application from Harvest Rock Pty Ltd to close a portion of Bartels Road from 
Dequetteville Terrace to East Terrace as per section 33(1) of the Road Traffic Act (1961) from 7:01pm 
on Tuesday 24 October 2023 to 11:59pm on Monday 30 October 2023 for Harvest Rock 2023. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.41 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
6 Item 4.2 - Discussion Paper Homelessness Policy 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

The Chair, with the consent of the meeting, then suspended meeting procedures for a period of 10 minutes to 
facilitate informal discussion, at 6.04 pm. During the discussion: 

In response to queries from Committee Members, the following undertakings were given: 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 

 That information would be provided to Committee Members, regarding what is and what is not working 
currently around services provided in the homelessness space from council and other services. 

 To provide councillors with an audit of avenues and resources that can be used by CoA to assist in this 
space. 

The Chair called an end to the informal discussion at 6.14 pm. 
 
7 Item 4.2 - Discussion Paper Homelessness Policy 

It was then – 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Discussion Paper contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 June 2023, for the purpose of public 
consultation to inform a Homelessness Policy. 

2. Approves the Engagement Plan contained in Attachment B to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 6 June 2023, for the purpose of public 
consultation to inform a Homelessness Policy. 

Carried 
 
8 Item 4.3 - Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison Officer - Trial Outcomes 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Hou, 
Seconded by Councillor Li - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the outcomes of the 6-month trial of the Bilingual (Chinese-Mandarin) Community Liaison 
Officer. 

2. Approves the continuation of the Bilingual Community Liaison Officer at 1.0 FTE to 30 June 2024, to 
continue developing the service to provide value to the community. 

Carried 
 
9 Item 4.4 - Adelaide's New Year's Eve 2023 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item.  

It was then - 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the event model for returning the City of Adelaide’s NYE event to Elder Park / Tarntanya 
Wama in 2023, with a $550,000 budget to be endorsed through the 2023/24 Annual Business Plan 
and Budget.  

2. Instruct AEDA to submit to Council a proposal detailing the grant for a program of events or activities, 
including criteria for any grants, within a budget of no more than $100,000. 

Discussion ensued, during which with the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting Part 2 of the 
motion was varied to read as follows: 

‘2. Request AEDA to submit to Council the grant funding framework and assessment criteria for the NYE 
activities within a budget of no more than $100,000.’ 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.46 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


